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Abstract

STAR, a Victorian family support group, produced a questionnaire for parents
regarding the support parents have experienced and what they thought was
needed instead or additionally. This paper lists the questions and responses.
While it doesn't go into detail it provides helpful information on how other
parents found help and where. Keyword: Families
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PARENTS AND COVMUNI TY TOGETHER

PARENT QUESTI ONNAI RE

1. TYPES OF DI SABI LI TY

89 parents responded to the Parent Questionnaire. They
had 92 sons/daughters wth the follow ng disabilities:

N
[N

Intellectual Disability (non specific)
Down' s Syndr onme

Rar e syndrones/conditions
Devel opnent al Del ay
Autistic

Macr o/ M crocephal i c

Viral Encephalitis
Cerebral Pal sy

Hydr ocephal us

Behavi oural Disability
Not Specified

=
PRRPWWDDNO®

Sone children also had additional/nultiple disabilities. These
were as foll ows:

Cer ebral Pal sy 1
Physi cal

Heari ng

Vi sual

Speech/ Language

Ast hna

P NNDDMO

2. AGE GROUPS

The sons/daughters of the parents responding to the
Parent Questionnaire were aged:

0O - 5 years 24
6 - 10 years 17
11 - 15 years 25
16 - 20 years 14
21 - 25 years 7
26 - 30 years 2
31 - 35 years 1
36 - 40 years 1
Not specified | £rt
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3. RES|I DENCE OF PARENTS

Parents who responded to the Parent Questionnaire cane

fromthe foll ow ng suburbs:

Abbot sf ord 1 Heal sville 1
Al bert Park 1 Kangar oo Fl at 1
Ar deer 2 Kei | or East 1
Ashburt on 1 Ki | ayth 1
Aspendal e 1 Ki ngsville 1
Bacchus March 1 Lal or 1
Beaumari s 2 Lower Plenty 1
Bendi go 2 Mal ver n East 2
Bent | ei gh 1 McKi nnon 1
Birregurra 1 Mel t on Sout h 2
Bon Beach 1 M | dura 1
Br aybr ook 1 M t cham 1
Brunswi ck / East 3 Mont Al bert 1
Cant ebury 1 Mont nor ency 1
Caufteld / South 2 Moonee Ponds 1
Chel sea 1 Moor abbi n 1
Chel t enham 1 M. Waverl ey 1
Cl ayt on 1 Nobl e Par k 1
Cobur g 3 Nor t hern 1
Cohung, 1 Nunawadi ng 2
Cr anbour ne 1 Pascoe Val e 1
Dayl esford 1 Pyramd Hi Il 1
Deer Yark 1 Seddon 1
Doncast er East 1 Sout h Mor ang 1
Essendon 1 West 2 St. Al bans 6
Fawkner 1 Strathnmore Heights 1
Fr ankst on 1 Sunshi ne North 3
Ceel ong 2 Sunshi ne West 3
A en Waverl ey 1 Thomast own 2
G eensbor ough 1 War r andyt e 1

WAt soni a 2

| NTERSTATE:

NSW - Tamaorth

W nchel sea

el

WA - Qui nns Rocks

QUESTI ON 1

When you found out about your child' s disability what did
you want to know, about nost?

The disability 56 62. 9%
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Your child's future 56 62. 9%

Practical services 42 47. 2%
Education for your child 42 47. 2%
OTHER

Copi ng Strat egi es 5 5.6%
Speci fic Treat nent 4 4. 5%

Support From O her

Parents of Children

Wth Simlar Condition 5 4. 5%
Meet Ot her Children

Wth Simlar Condition 1 1.1%
Cause 1 1.1%
Hereditary 1 1. 1%

* Amjority of parents gave nultiple answers to this
guesti on.

QUESTI ON 2

Was the information easy to find?

Yes 22 24. 7%
No 67 75. 3%

10 of the parents who responded that information was easy
to find had sons/daughters with Down's Syndrone.

The 22 parents who responded "Yes" had sons/daughters
aged:

0O - 5 years 7
6 - 10 years 5

11 - 1.5 years 3
16 - 20 years 6
25 - 30 years 1
The parents who responded "No" included comments such as:

“We had no useful information and relied on our own
experience and know edge. "

"Wrd of nouth fromother parents at a playgroup, 18
nmont hs | ater than di agnosi s”

"17 years ago in a small country town, there certainly
wasn't much i nformati on avail abl e"
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"Very little (information) in 1947 except that the best
for us and our 2 other children was institutionalisation"

"At the tinme (1970) there was none"

“...Through nedia advertisenents, eg. M ke Wal sh Show,
The Age..."

"“...this was only discovered by chance..."
"None was avail abl e"
"Very little informati on avail able 14 years ago”

"W didn't get any information - after many phone calls
on our own initiative, discovered Star, Toy Library, etc”

"W never had any information!!! W asked questions but
no one could answer thent

“I had very little information"”

"I think the information is avail able, but speaking as a
parent, you don't know what to ask or who"

“...when eventually found"

"No useful information received early...”
"There wasn't any until recently”

"Doctor gave us nothing but his bill"

QUESTI ON 3

What was the nost useful infornmation?

None/very little 14 15.7
Correct diagnosis 11 12. 4
| nfformation on disability 11 12.4
Honest prognosi s 10 11.2

Avai | abl e Educati on 10 11.2

Physi ot herapy (referral. & advice) 8 9.0

| nformation from other parents 5 5.6

Early Intervention prograns 5 5.6
Articles & Books 5 S.6
Medi cal | nfornmation/

Ref erral 4 4. 5%
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Noah's Ark Toy Library 4 4.5%
STAR: Victorian Action
On Intellectual Disability (referral &

advi ce) 4 4. 5%
Social Worker (referral & information

on services) 3 3. 4%
Copi ng Strat egi es 3 3. 4%
Avai | abl e services 3 3. 4%
Norrmal i zati on theory & practice 2 2.3%
| nf ormati on from Teacher/ School 2 2.3%
Cenetic Counsel ling 2 2. 3%
Epi | epsy Foundation (referral &

advi ce) 2 2.3%
Infant Welfare Sister (advice &

support) 2 2.3%
Day Training Centre (referral) 2 2.3%
Rej ected advice to place child in

institution 2 2.3%
Cccupational Therapi st (advice &

support) 1 1. 1%
Visiting Teacher (referral) 1 1. 1%
Royal Children's Hospital (program &

advi ce) 1 1. 1%
Confirmation on Visual inpairnent 1 1.1%
Sedation for child 1 1.1%
Royal District Nurse (advice &

support) 1 1.1%
Speech Therapy (referral) 1 1.1%
Contact with S.P.E. E. C H. 1 1.1%
Travencore Assessnent 1 1.1%
Language Del ay Progranms (Information &

referral) 1 1. 1%
Autistic Centre (enrol ment) 1 1.1%
Royal Victorian Institute for the Blind

(referral) 1 1.1%
Home Hel p (i nformation) 1 1.1%

Hor mrone Treat nent (advice on) 1 1.1%
Transport (information on Red

Cross Soci ety) 1 1.1%
Monni ngton (i nformation on &

referral to) 1 1.1%
Grosvenor Hospital NSW

contact wth) 1 1.1%
Renedi al / Speci al Teacher

help from 1 1.1%
Down' s Syndrone Associ ation 1 1.1%
Mental Retardation Division

- HC W 1 1.1%

Hope from anot her parent 1 1.1%

Under st andi ng what disability

This article is made available by the Institute for Family Advocacy & Leadership Development
and cannot be used except for the sole purposes of research and study
File Number: 10176 Page 5 of 15



"physi cal | y" meant 1 1.1%
D agnosi s that child woul d never

wal k 1 1.1%
Advice on child's future in

soci ety 1 1.1%
Enpat hy & advice fromfriend &

nei ghbour 1 1.1%
Wy ?

Most parents answered this part of Question 3 in terns of
their being able to:

* understand the inplications of their son/daughter's

di sability;

plan realistically for the future;

relief at finding a way to manage the situation;

adopt a "positive" attitude;

* Ok K H

feel they were doing sonething instead of "sitting back

hel pl ess”

Per haps nost responses are sumed-up in this parent's
answer :

"You no | onger need to say -

Wy ne?

What next ?

It gives you a base to work from?"

QUESTI ON 4

What did you want nost?

I nf or mati on 62 66. 7%
Support fromchild's

paedi atrici an 30 33. 7%
Support from |l ocal doctor 27 30. 4%
Support fromfriend 25 28. 1%
OTHER

Enpat hy/ support fromfamly 9 10. 1%
To nmeet other parents of children with

simlar condition 6 6. 7%
Enpat hy/ support from spouse 4 4. 5%
Enpat hy/ support from friends 4 4. 5%
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Practical support (feeding/
sl eep di sturbance)

To neet children with sim|lar

condi ti on

Support/feedback fromtherapists/

t eachers
A br eak

Support from Royal Children's

Hospi t al

Pl acenment

Treatnent information
Hone Hel p

Visiting Nurse
Physi ot her apy sessi ons
Honesty

Anyt hi ng!

QUSTI ON 5

Who gave you the nost hel p?

VEDI CAL

Paedi atri ci an

Royal Children's Hospita
CGeneral practitioner

I nfant Welfare Sister
Physi ot her api st

Soci al Wor ker

Nur se

Cccupati onal Therapi st
Psychol ogi st

Royal District Nurse
CGeneti c Counsel | or

Royal Wonen's Hospit al
Queen Victoria Med. Centre
Speech Ther api st

C with Acoustic Lab.

Speci ali st (not specified)
Red Cross Society

RELATI VES & FRI ENDS
Fri ends

Fam | y/ Rel ati ves

O her children
Mot her

Spouse

Nei ghbour

N W

PRRPRRPRRRPREREN

=~
0o

RPRRPRPRPRPREPNOMNNOWOONNN R
[EEN

4.5%

3. 4%

3. 4%
2.3%

. 3%
. 1%
. 1%
. 1%
. 1%
. 1%
. 1%
. 1%

RPRRPRRPRPREREREN

78. 7%
16. 9%
12. 4%
. 9%
. 9%
. 9%
. 1%
. 4%
. 4%
. 3%
. 3%
. 1%
. 1%
. 1%
. 1%
. 1%
. 1%
. 1%

PRRPRPRPRPRPNNWWO NN

42. 7%
14. 6%
11. 2%
5. 6%
4.5%
4. 5%
2.3%
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EDUCATI ONAL 29 32.6%
Early Intervention Prog' m 7 7. 9%
EPI C 4 4. 5%
Monni ngt on 3 3. 4%
Day Training Centre 3 3. 4%
Kal parrin 2 2.3%
Ki nder garten Teacher 2 2.3%
Mal vern Pl aygr oup 2 2. 3%
A N S U A 2 2. 3%
Teachers (not specified) 1 1.1%
Educational Staff (* “) 1 1. 1%
Vi siting Teacher 1 1.1%
| nt egrat ed School 1 1.1%
SPECI FI C SERVI CES 14 15. 7%
Noah's Ark Toy Library 5 5.6%
Spastic Centre 4 4. 5%
Epi | epsy Foundati on 2 2. 3%
Autistic Centre 1 1.1%
R V.I.B. 1 1.1%
M R. D. 1 1.1%
SELF HELP CGROUPS 13 14. 6%
O her Parents 8 9. 0%
STAR/ Et hel Tenby 4 4. 5%
Down' s Syndrone Assoc. 11. 1%
RESPI TE / RESI DENTI AL CARE 6 6. 7%
Kew Cott ages 4 4. 5%
St Nichol as's 1 1.1%
I nt er change 1 1.1%
OTHER 5 5.6%
Hone Hel p 4 4. 5%
Deaconess (church) 1 1.1%
Question 6
(1) Were do you think a new parent of a

child/children whose disabilities are simlar to your
child/children's would get the nost information?

O her Parents 17 19. 1%
Paedi atri ci an 10 11. 2%
Royal Children's Hospital 10 11. 2%
M R. D. 9 10. 1%
CGeneral practitioner 9 10. 1%
I nfant Welfare Centre 8 9. 0%
Hospi t al 6 6. 7%
Noah's Ark Toy Library 5 5.6%
Early Intervention Centre 4 4. 5%
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Books/ publ i cati ons 4 4. 5%
Epi | epsy Foundati on 4 4. 5%
STAR 4 4. 5%
Specific services 3 3. 4%
Down' s Syndrone Associ ation 3 3. 4%
Soci al Wbr ker 3 3. 4%
Speci alists (not specified) 3 3. 4%
Day Training Centres 3 3. 4%
Medi cal |ibrary/journal 3 3. 4%
Action G p. Disabled Child' n 2 2.3%
Therapi sts (not specified) 2 2. 3%
R V.I1.B. 2 2. 3%
Autistic Centres 2 2.3%
Monni ngt on 2 2. 3%
Physi ot her api st 1 1. 1%
Speci al Dev. School

Di sabl ed Persons

| nf or mati on Bur eau 1 1. 1%
S.P.EECH 1 1.1%
Vic. Autistic Child n Assoc. 1 1. 1%
Psychol ogi st 1 1.1%
Bi al a 1 1. 1%
CGeneti c Counsel | or 1 1. 1%
Cccupati onal Ther api st 1 1.1%
Teacher 1 1. 1%
Ki ndergarten Teacher 1 1.1%
' Good' Assessnent Centre 1 1.1%
Communi ty Resources 1 1. 1%
ON 6

(1) Where do you think a new parent of a

child/children whose disabilities are simlar to your
child/children's would get the nost support?
O her Parents 36 40. 5%

Early Intervention Progranms 10 1 1. 2%
Fam | y/ Rel ati ves 9 10. 1%
Fri ends/ Nei ghbour s 8 9. 0%
Specific, /local services 6 6. 7%
CGeneral Practitioner 5 5.6%
Ment al Retardation Division 5 5.6%
Infant Welfare Sister 4 4. 5%
Paedi atri ci an 4 4.5%
Soci al Wor ker 4 4. 5%
Noah's Ark Toy Library 4 4. 5%
STAR 3 3. 4%
Monni ngt on 2 2.3%
Spastic Centres 2 2. 3%
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Cccupational Therapi sts 2 2.3%
Action G p. Disabled Child' n 2 2. 3%
Home Hel p 2 2.3%
| nt erchange/ Respite Care 2 2.3%
Epi | epsy Foundati on 2 2.3%
Day Training Centre 2 2.3%
Royal Children's Hospital 1 1.1%
Kal parrin 1 1. 1%
EPI C 1 1.1%
Autistic Fam |y Support

Centre 1 1.1%
Bi al a 1 1.1%
Physi ot her api st 1 1.1%
S.P.EECH 1 1.1%
Therapi sts (not specified) 1 1.1%
Down' s Syndrone Assoc. 1 1.1%
Di agnosti ¢ G oups 1 1. 1%
Communi ty Resources 1 1. 1%
Speci al School teachers 1 1.1%
Ki ndergarten teacher 1 1. 1%
Speech t her api st 1 1. 1%
Hospi t al 1 1.1%
Kew Cottages/ St. N chol as’

Parents Associ ation 1 1.1%
Yoorall a 1 1.1%

(ti1)Were do you think a new parent of a child/children
whose disabilities are simlar to your child/children's
woul d get the nost practical hel p?

Speci fi ¢ Hone Hel p 29 32. 6%
Fam | y/ Rel ati ves 12 13. 5%
| nt erchange/ Respite Care 9 10. 1%
Early Intervention Prograns 9 10. 1%

O her parents of children

with simlar disability 8 9. 0%
Fri ends/ nei ghbours 8 9. 0%
Local Council- babysitting 7 7. 9%

Question 6

(1i)Wiere do you think a new parent of a child/children
whose disabilities are simlar to your child/children's
woul d get the nobst support?

O her Parents 36 40. 5%
Early Intervention Prograns 10 11. 2%
Fam | y/ Rel ati ves 9 10. 1%
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Fri ends/ Nei ghbour s 8 9. 0%
Specific, /local services 6 6. 7%
CGeneral Practitioner 5 5. 6%
Ment al Retardation Division 5 5. 6%
I nfant Welfare Sister 4 4. 5%
Paedi atri ci an 4 4. 5%
Soci al Wor ker 4 4. 5%
Noah's Ark Toy Library 4 4. 5%
STAR 3 3. 4%
Monni ngt on 2 2.3%
Spastic Centres 2 2. 3%
Cccupati onal Therapi sts 2 2.3%
Action G p. Disabled Child' n 2 2.3%
Home Hel p 2 2. 3%
| nt erchange/ Respite Care 2 2.3%
Epi | epsy Foundati on 2 2.3%
Day Training Centre 2 2. 3%
Royal Children's Hospital 1 1. 1%
Kal parrin 1 1.1%
EPI C 1 1.1%
Autistic Fam |y Support Centre 1 1.1%
Bi al a 1 1.1%
Physi ot her api st 1 1. 1%
S.P.EECH 1 1.1%
Therapi sts (not specified) 1 1.1%
Down' s Syndrone Assoc. 1 1. 1%
Di agnosti c G oups 1 1.1%
Communi ty Resources 1 1.1%
Speci al School teachers 1 1. 1%
Ki ndergarten teacher 1 1.1%
Speech t herapi st 1 1. 1%
Hospi t al 1 1. 1%
Kew Cottages/ St. N chol as’

Parents Associ ation 1 1.1%
Yooral | a 1 1.1%

(i) Where do you think a new parent of a child/children
whose disabilities are simlar to your child/children's
woul d get the nost practical hel p?

Specific Home Hel p 29 32. 6%
Fam | y/ Rel ati ves 12 13. 5%
| nt erchange/ Respite Care 9 10. 1%
Early Intervention Prograns 9 10. 1%
O her parents of children with

simlar disability 8 9. 0%
Fri ends/ nei ghbours 8 9. 0%
Local Council- babysitting 7 7.9%
Teachers - Special School 5 5.6%
Noah's Ark Toy Library 4 4. 5%
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Teachers - Regul ar School 3 3. 4%
Mental Retardation Division 3 3. 4%
Physi ot her api st 3 3. 4%
Spastic Centres 3 3. 4%
NONE! 3 3. 4%
I nffant Welfare Centre 2 2.3%
A N S U A 2 2.3%
Paedi atri ci an 2 2.3%
Royal Children's Hospital 2 2.3%
Kal parrin 2 2.3%
Monni ngt on 2 2. 3%
CGeneral Practitioner 2 2.3%
Day Training Centre 2 2. 3%
Cccupati onal therapi st 2 2. 3%
Nor parrin 1 1. 1%
| ndependent Living Centre 1 1.1%
Royal District Nurse 1 1.1%
Ki ndergarten teacher 1 1. 1%
Hospital (not specified) 1 1.1%
Speech t herapi st 1 1. 1%
Special Care Unit 1 1. 1%
Visiting Teacher 1 1.1%
Mul ti pur pose Taxi 1 1. 1%
Nur si ng Mot hers Associ ation 1 1. 1%
Par anedi cal services 1 1.1%
Yoorall a 1 1. 1%
Fi nanci al assi stance -

Handi capped Child's All ow.

I nval i d Pensi on 1 1. 1%

QUESTI ON 7

What would you like to see Included in the Parents'
I nformation Kit?

| nfformati on on: -

Specific Home Hel p 73 82. 0%
Self Hel p G oups 64 71. 9%
Resour ces 63 70. 8%
Ri ghts of People

with disabilities 61 68. 5%

Qpportunities for Adults
with intell ectual

disabilities 57 64. 0%
Community Residential Units 56 62. 9%
Rights of a famly with

a menber with disability 56 62. 9%
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Behavi our Modification 56 62. 9%

Assessnent 54 60. 7%
Right’s of children with

disability in hospital 51 57. 3%
Regi onal Teans M R D. 51 57. 3%
Recreati on 50 56. 2%

| nformati on on: -

Making wills 48 53. 9%
Principals of normalization 45 50. 6%
Rol e of professionals 45 50. 6%
Normal growt h & devel opnent 45 50. 6%
Guar di anshi p 44 49. 4%
Least Restrictive Alternative 43 48. 3%
Advocacy 40 44. 9%
Foster care 31 34.8%
Adopt i on 21 23. 6%
OTHER
Local resources 5 5. 6%
Al | owances & pensi ons 4 4. 5%
Respite care 3 3. 4%
Copi ng techni ques 3 3. 4%
Toy libraries 3 3.4%
Dealing with doctors 3 3. 4%
Sel ecting BEST treatnent 2 2.3%
Pre-school s 2 2.3%
Fam |y Day Care 2 2.3%
P. A D. P. 2 2.3%
Books/ publications/

libraries/ articles by

ot her parents 2 2.3%
Pl aygr oups 1 1. 1%
Lect ures/ di scussi on groups 1 1. 1%
Ai ds & Equi pnent 1 1.1%
Assertiveness training 1 1. 1%
Information for fathers 1 1.1%
Rol e of social workers 1 1.1%
Heal th Centres 1 1.1%
Hobby groups 1 1.1%
Pr of essi onal services 1 1.1%
Specialist in field 1 1. 1%
Activity Therapy Centres 1 1.1%
Fam |y Counsel ling Services 1 1. 1%
Si bl i ng support 1 1. 1%
Lifting techni ques 1 1.1%
Physi ot her apy 1 1. 1%
Wor kshops 1 1. 1%
Speech t her apy 1 1.1%
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Ret i r ement 1 1.1%
Early intervention 1 1.1%
Adult life 1 1.1%
School years 1 1. 1%
Chur ches 1 1.1%
Early years 1 1. 1%
Accepting child as an individual 1 1.1%
Funerals & alternatives 1 1.1%
| nformati on on Education: -
I ntegration into regular school
/ Kindergarten 58 65. 2%
Speci al School s 57 64. 0%
Speci al Devel opnental School 55 61. 8%
Day Training Centres 54 60. 7%
Speci al Education Units 50 56. 2%
Vocati onal Trai ning 50 56. 2%
Adul t Education 50 56. 2%
OTHER
Early intervention 4 4. 5%
O her education alternatives 3 3. 4%
Honebased servi ces/ prograns 2 2. 3%
Resear ch prograns 2 2. 3%
Met hodol ogy of service

/ school 2 2.3%
Specific help for integration 1 1.1%
Work options 1 1. 1%
Li ve-in/residential school 1 1. 1%
Pl aygr oups 1 1.1%
Fundi ng (e.g. School s’
Comm ssi on grants) 1 1. 1%
Behavi our nodification
centres 1 1.1%
Parenting skills 1 1.1%
Pros & cons of alternatives 1 1.1%
Swi mmi ng cl asses 1 1. 1%
How to get enrolled 1 1.1%
Di sability awareness
teaching in regular schools 1 1. 1%
| nfformati on on Specific Disability:-
Learning disabilities 44 49. 4%
Devel oprnent al del ay 44 49. 4%
Non- ver bal 43 48. 3%
Moderate intellectual disability 43 48. 3%
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Sl ow | ear ni ng

Epi | epsy

Down' s Syndr onme

MIld intellectual disability
Severe intellectual disability
Auti sm

Cer ebral Pal sy

M crocephal y

41
40
39
37
35
35
30
29

46.
44.
43.
41.
39.
39.
33.
32.

1%
9%
8%
6%
3%
3%
7%
6%
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